

No. 17-269

---

In The  
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.

*Respondents.*

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER**

---

ROBERT W. FERGUSON  
*Attorney General*

NOAH G. PURCELL  
*Solicitor General*  
*Counsel of Record*

FRONDA C. WOODS  
*Assistant Attorney General*

JAY D. GECK  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

1125 Washington Street SE  
Olympia, WA 98504-0100  
360-753-6200  
noah.purcell@atg.wa.gov

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	3
JURISDICTION .....	3
STATUTES.....	3
STATEMENT .....	4
A. Historical Salmon Runs and Treaty Negotiations.....	4
B. Salmon Runs Declined Over Time, Often Due to Federal Actions.....	7
C. Washington State’s Efforts to Preserve and Restore Salmon .....	9
D. Prior Decisions Interpreting the Treaties .....	13
E. Facts and Proceedings in this Case .....	17
1. Roadbuilding and Culverts in Washington.....	17
2. District Court Proceedings.....	22
3. Ninth Circuit Proceedings .....	25
4. En Banc Proceedings.....	26
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	27
ARGUMENT.....	30
A. The Treaties Guarantee Important Rights, But Not a Particular Standard of Living from Fishing.....	30

1. The Ninth Circuit’s Inferred Right is Unsupported by Treaty Language .....	31
2. The Ninth Circuit’s Inferred Right is Unsupported by History and Understanding .....	34
3. The Ninth Circuit’s Inferred Right is Unsupported by Precedent .....	37
a. The <i>Fishing Vessel</i> Court refused to measure the treaty right by a standard of living .....	37
b. The implied water rights doctrine of <i>Winters v.</i> <i>United States</i> depends on circumstances absent here .....	39
4. The Ninth Circuit’s Inferred Right is Unnecessary .....	41
5. The Ninth Circuit’s Inferred Right is Unworkable .....	43
B. The State Should Be Allowed to Raise Equitable Defenses Against the Federal Government .....	45
1. Powerful equities support the State given the federal role in designing and approving the culverts at issue.....	46
2. Equitable defenses limit remedies, not treaty rights .....	47

3. This Court’s precedent supports the availability of equitable defenses here .....	48
C. The Broad, Systemwide Injunction Here Ignores this Court’s Legal Rules Limiting Injunctive Relief.....	52
1. The injunction requires the State to replace culverts that will have no impact.....	53
2. The injunction requires the State to waste precious funds that could be better spent on other salmon-recovery efforts .....	54
3. The injunction requires the State to replace culverts even where there is no evidence that the culvert has impacted tribal harvests.....	56
4. The injunction ignores the equities, forcing the State to shoulder the entire burden of fixing problems created largely by the federal government.....	58
CONCLUSION .....	60

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abbott v. Abbott</i> 560 U.S. 1 (2010).....	31
<i>Arizona v. California</i> 373 U.S. 546 (1963).....	44
<i>Arizona v. California</i> 460 U.S. 605 (1983).....	40, 49-50
<i>Brendale v. Confederated Tribes &amp; Bands of the Yakima Indian Nation</i> 492 U.S. 408 (1989).....	44
<i>Cappaert v. United States</i> 426 U.S. 128 (1976).....	39
<i>Cayuga Indian Nation of New York v. Pataki</i> 413 F.3d 266 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	48
<i>Choctaw Nation of Indians v. United States</i> 318 U.S. 423 (1943).....	31, 36, 39
<i>Citizens For Safety &amp; Env't v. Washington Dep't of Transp.</i> 2004 WL 2651499 (Wash. Ct. App. 2004) .....	22
<i>City of Sherrill v. Oneida Indian Nation of New York</i> 544 U.S. 197 (2005).....	23, 25, 27, 29, 45, 47-52
<i>City of Tacoma v. FERC</i> 460 F.3d 53 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	8
<i>City of Tacoma v. State</i> 121 Wash. 448, 209 P. 700 (1922) .....	11



<i>City of Tacoma v. Taxpayers of Tacoma</i> 357 U.S. 320 (1958).....	11
<i>Commercial Waterway Dist. 1 v.</i> <i>Permanente Cement Co.</i> 61 Wash. 2d 509, 379 P.2d 178 (1963) .....	8
<i>Dep't of Game of Washington v.</i> <i>Puyallup Tribe</i> 414 U.S. 44 (1973).....	14, 42
<i>Horne v. Flores</i> 557 U.S. 433 (2009).....	53-54, 56
<i>Idaho ex rel. Evans v. Oregon</i> 462 U.S. 1017 (1983).....	52
<i>In re Westlake Ave.</i> 66 Wash. 277, 119 P. 798 (1911) .....	9
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	56, 57
<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of</i> <i>Chippewa Indians</i> 526 U.S. 172 (1999).....	31
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> 561 U.S. 139 (2010).....	52, 59
<i>Nashville, Chattanooga &amp; St. Louis</i> <i>Ry. v. Walters</i> 294 U.S. 405 (1935).....	18
<i>Nebraska v. Parker</i> 136 S. Ct. 1072 (2016).....	35, 49
<i>Nevada v. United States</i> 463 U.S. 110 (1983).....	49

<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm'n v. Chickasaw Nation</i>	
515 U.S. 450 (1995).....	31-32, 34-35, 39
<i>Oliphant v. Suquamish Indian Tribe</i>	
435 U.S. 191 (1978).....	36
<i>Oneida Cty. v. Oneida Indian Nation of New York State</i>	
470 U.S. 226 (1985).....	47-48
<i>Oneida Indian Nation of New York v. Cty. of Oneida</i>	
617 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	48
<i>Oregon Dep't of Fish &amp; Wildlife v. Klamath Indian Tribe</i>	
473 U.S. 753 (1985).....	32, 39
<i>PUD 1 of Jefferson Cty. v. Washington Dep't of Ecology</i>	
511 U.S. 700 (1994).....	11
<i>Puyallup Tribe v. Dep't of Game of Washington</i>	
391 U.S. 392 (1968).....	14, 30, 32, 42
<i>Puyallup Tribe v. Dep't of Game of Washington</i>	
433 U.S. 165 (1977).....	14
<i>Puyallup Indian Tribe v. Port of Tacoma</i>	
717 F.2d 1251 (9th Cir. 1983).....	8
<i>Rizzo v. Goode</i>	
423 U.S. 362 (1976).....	52, 54, 59
<i>Seufert Bros. Co. v. United States</i>	
249 U.S. 194 (1919).....	5, 7, 13, 33, 36

<i>Skokomish Indian Tribe v. United States</i> 410 F.3d 506 (9th Cir. 2005).....	38
<i>Solem v. Bartlett</i> 465 U.S. 463 (1984).....	35
<i>Tulee v. Washington</i> 315 U.S. 681 (1942).....	7, 13-14, 33
<i>United States v. Alaska Packers' Ass'n</i> 79 F. 152 (C.C.D. Wash. 1897) .....	36
<i>United States v. Brookfield Fisheries, Inc.</i> 24 F. Supp. 712 (D. Or. 1938).....	36
<i>United States v. McGowan</i> 62 F.2d 955 (9th Cir.), <i>aff'd</i> , 290 U.S. 592 (1933) .....	36
<i>United States v. New Mexico</i> 438 U.S. 696 (1978).....	39-40
<i>United States v. Oregon</i> 657 F.2d 1009 (9th Cir. 1981).....	41-42
<i>United States v. Payne</i> 264 U.S. 446 (1924).....	46
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> 3 Wash. Terr. 88, 13 P. 333 (1887).....	36
<i>United States v. Washington</i> 384 F. Supp. 312 (W.D. Wash. 1974), <i>aff'd</i> , 520 F.2d 676 (9th Cir. 1975) .....	6-9, 15, 33
<i>United States v. Washington</i> 506 F. Supp. 187 (W.D. Wash. 1980), <i>vacated</i> , 759 F.2d 1353 (9th Cir. 1985) (en banc) .....	15

<i>United States v. Washington</i> 694 F.2d 1374 (9th Cir. 1982), <i>vacated</i> , 759 F.2d 1353 (9th Cir. 1985) (en banc) .....	16
<i>United States v. Washington</i> 759 F.2d 1353 (9th Cir. 1985).....	10, 16, 38
<i>United States v. Washington</i> 157 F.3d 630 (9th Cir. 1998).....	44
<i>United States v. Washington</i> 573 F.3d 701 (9th Cir. 2009).....	16
<i>United States v. Winans</i> 198 U.S. 371 (1905).....	7, 13, 30, 33, 36
<i>Vail v. Seaborg</i> 120 Wash. 126, 207 P. 15 (1922) .....	9
<i>Washington v. Washington State</i> <i>Commercial Passenger</i> <i>Fishing Vessel Ass'n</i> 443 U.S. 658 (1979).....	5-7, 9, 14-15, 26, 28, 30-39, 41-42, 58
<i>Wild Fish Conservancy v. Salazar</i> 628 F.3d 513 (9th Cir. 2010).....	52
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	52
<i>Winters v. United States</i> 207 U.S. 564 (1908).....	28, 39, 40

### Statutes

Treaty with the Dwámish Etc. Indians (Point Elliott Treaty), 12 Stat. 927 (Jan. 22, 1855, ratified Mar. 8, 1859, proclaimed Apr. 11, 1859) .....	4
---	---

Treaty with the Flatheads, Etc., 12 Stat. 975 (July 16, 1855, ratified Mar. 8, 1859, proclaimed Apr. 18, 1859).....	5
Treaty with the Makah, 12 Stat. 939 (Jan. 31, 1855, ratified Mar. 8, 1859, proclaimed Apr. 18, 1859) .....	4
Treaty with the Nez Percés, 12 Stat. 957 (June 11, 1855, ratified Mar. 8, 1859, proclaimed Apr. 29, 1859) .....	5
Treaty with the Nisquallys, Puyallup Etc. 1854 (Medicine Creek Treaty), 10 Stat. 1132 (Dec. 26, 1854, ratified Mar. 3, 1855, proclaimed Apr. 10, 1855).....	4-5, 33, 51
Treaty with the Qui-nai-elt, Etc. (Olympia Treaty), 12 Stat. 971 (Jan. 25, 1856, ratified Mar. 8, 1859, proclaimed Apr. 11, 1859) .....	4
Treaty with the S'Klallam (Point No Point Treaty), 12 Stat. 933 (Jan. 26, 1855, ratified Mar. 8, 1859, proclaimed Apr. 29, 1859).....	4
Treaty with the Tribes of Middle Oregon, 12 Stat. 963 (June 25, 1855, ratified Mar. 8, 1859, proclaimed Apr. 18, 1859).....	5
Treaty with the Walla-Walla, 12 Stat. 945 (June 9, 1855, ratified Mar. 8, 1859, proclaimed Apr. 11, 1859) .....	5
Treaty with the Yakama, 12 Stat. 951 (June 9, 1855, ratified Mar. 8, 1859, proclaimed Apr. 18, 1859) .....	4

Act of July 11, 1916, 39 Stat. 355 .....	17, 18
16 U.S.C. §§ 1531-1544	
Endangered Species Act .....	42
16 U.S.C. §§ 1801-1891d	
Magnuson-Stevens Fishery	
Conservation and Management Act.....	42
23 U.S.C. § 101(a)(11)(B).....	18
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	3
33 U.S.C. §§ 1251-1388	
Clean Water Act.....	42
42 U.S.C. §§ 4321-4370h	
National Environmental Policy Act .....	42
Pub. L. No. 61-264, 36 Stat. 630 (1910).....	9
Pub. L. No. 85-767, 72 Stat. 885 (1958).....	17
1917 Wash. Sess. Laws, page no. 260.....	17
Wash. Rev. Code § 9.96.060(4) .....	9
Wash. Rev. Code 36.70A .....	10
Wash. Rev. Code 43.21C .....	10
Wash. Rev. Code 43.376 .....	12
Wash. Rev. Code § 76.13.150 .....	11
Wash. Rev. Code 77.55 .....	10
Wash. Rev. Code 77.85 .....	10
Wash. Rev. Code § 77.85.090 .....	10
Wash. Rev. Code §§ 77.85.110-.140 .....	11
Wash. Rev. Code § 77.85.150 .....	10
Wash. Rev. Code 77.95 .....	10

Wash. Rev. Code § 77.95.160(1).....12  
 Wash. Rev. Code 90.58.....10  
 Wash. Rev. Code 90.71.....10  
 Wash. Rev. Code § 90.71.250(2)(d) .....12  
 Wash. Rev. Code 90.48.....10

**Regulations**

33 C.F.R. §§ 323.4,  
     323.4-3(a)(3), 323.4-4 (1978).....18  
 50 C.F.R. § 223.102 (2016) .....8  
 Wash. Admin. Code § 222-12-045(2)(b)(i).....12  
 Wash. Admin. Code § 222-12-045(2)(b)(ii).....12

**Other Authorities**

72 Fed. Reg. 2493-02 (Jan. 19, 2007).....10, 13  
 72 Fed. Reg. 29121-02 (May 24, 2007).....11, 13  
 Charles Wilkinson,  
     *American Indians, Time, and the Law*  
     (Yale Univ. Press 1987) .....7, 35  
 David R. Levin,  
     *Federal Aspects of the Interstate*  
     *Highway Program,*  
     38 Neb. L. Rev. 377 (1959) .....18  
 Richard F. Weingroff, Federal  
     Highway Administration,  
     *Federal Aid Road Act of 1916:*  
     *Building the Foundation,*  
     60 Public Roads No. 1 (1996).....17

Richard F. Weingroff, Federal Highway Administration, <i>100th Anniversary—An Evolving Partnership</i> , 78 Public Roads No. 3 (2014).....	18
---	----

### Internet Sites

<a href="https://wdfw.wa.gov/publications/00464/">https://wdfw.wa.gov/publications/00464/</a> (impact of salmon on economy and culture) .....	9
<a href="https://wdfw.wa.gov/hatcheries/overview.html">https://wdfw.wa.gov/hatcheries/overview.html</a> (state hatcheries) .....	10
<a href="https://stateofsalmon.wa.gov/">https://stateofsalmon.wa.gov/</a> (salmon recovery).....	11
<a href="https://www.rco.wa.gov/grants/eval_results.shtml#srfb">https://www.rco.wa.gov/grants/eval_</a> <a href="https://www.rco.wa.gov/grants/eval_results.shtml#srfb">results.shtml#srfb</a> (salmon recovery grants) .....	11
<a href="https://www.nps.gov/olym/learn/nature/elwha-ecosystem-restoration.htm">https://www.nps.gov/olym/learn/nature/</a> <a href="https://www.nps.gov/olym/learn/nature/elwha-ecosystem-restoration.htm">elwha-ecosystem-restoration.htm</a> (describing partnership to restore salmon) .....	12
<a href="https://www.rco.wa.gov/boards/srfb_profiles.shtml#Troutt">https://www.rco.wa.gov/boards/srfb_</a> <a href="https://www.rco.wa.gov/boards/srfb_profiles.shtml#Troutt">profiles.shtml#Troutt</a> (Salmon Recovery Funding Board members) .....	12
<a href="http://www.psp.wa.gov/index.php">http://www.psp.wa.gov/index.php</a> (Puget Sound Partnership).....	12
<a href="https://www.rco.wa.gov/doc_pages/press/2018/177.shtml">https://www.rco.wa.gov/doc_pages/press/</a> <a href="https://www.rco.wa.gov/doc_pages/press/2018/177.shtml">2018/177.shtml</a> (salmon recovery grants to tribes) .....	13
<a href="https://wdfw.wa.gov/about/advisory/fbrb/">https://wdfw.wa.gov/about/advisory/fbrb/</a> (fish passage barriers) .....	21



<a href="https://www.wsgc.wa.gov/tribal-gaming/casino-locations">https://www.wsgc.wa.gov/tribal-gaming/casino-locations</a> (tribal casinos) .....	22
Washington State Senate Governmental Operations Committee, <i>Indian Tribes in Washington State: Brief Summary</i> (Nov. 20, 2014), <a href="https://app.leg.wa.gov/CMD/Handler.ashx?MethodName=getdocumentcontent&amp;documentId=IxyKR26odSQ&amp;att=false">https://app.leg.wa.gov/CMD/Handler.ashx?MethodName=getdocumentcontent&amp;documentId=IxyKR26odSQ&amp;att=false</a> .....	6
Washington State Dep't of Transp., <i>WSDOT Fish Passage Performance Report</i> , Table 2 (June 30, 2017), <a href="https://www.wsdot.wa.gov/publications/fulltext/projects/FishPassage/2017FishPassageAnnualReport.pdf">https://www.wsdot.wa.gov/publications/fulltext/projects/FishPassage/2017FishPassageAnnualReport.pdf</a> .....	20, 21
WSDOT presentation to Joint Transportation Committee, Sept. 14, 2017, <a href="http://leg.wa.gov/JTC/Meetings/Documents/Agendas/2017%20Agendas/Sept%202017%20Meeting/WSDOT_Culverts.pdf">http://leg.wa.gov/JTC/Meetings/Documents/Agendas/2017%20Agendas/Sept%202017%20Meeting/WSDOT_Culverts.pdf</a> .....	55
WSDOT project pages: <b><a href="https://www.wsdot.wa.gov/Projects/I5/FisherCreekFP/default.htm">https://www.wsdot.wa.gov/Projects/I5/FisherCreekFP/default.htm</a>;</b> <b><a href="https://www.wsdot.wa.gov/Projects/SR531/EdgecombCreekFishPassage/default.htm">https://www.wsdot.wa.gov/Projects/SR531/EdgecombCreekFishPassage/default.htm</a>;</b> <b><a href="https://www.wsdot.wa.gov/Projects/I90/nforkissaquahcrkfishpassage/default.htm">https://www.wsdot.wa.gov/Projects/I90/nforkissaquahcrkfishpassage/default.htm</a>;</b> <b><a href="https://www.wsdot.wa.gov/Projects/SR202/LittleBearCreek/default.htm">https://www.wsdot.wa.gov/Projects/SR202/LittleBearCreek/default.htm</a>;</b>	

**<https://www.wsdot.wa.gov/Projects/SR900/greenckfishbarrier/default.htm>;**  
**<https://www.wsdot.wa.gov/Projects/US101/MatriottiCrkRmvFishBarrier/default.htm>;**  
**<https://www.wsdot.wa.gov/Projects/SR112/NordstromCrkRmvFishBarrier/default.htm>;**  
**<https://www.wsdot.wa.gov/Projects/SR504/woostercrkfishpassage/default.htm>.....21**

Tribal business pages:

<http://www.washingtontribes.org>;

**Jamestown S’Klallam Tribe**, <https://www.7cedarsresort.com/>;

**Muckleshoot Indian Tribe**, <http://www.muckleshoot.nsn.us/government/tribal-enterprises.aspx>;

**Suquamish Indian Tribe**, <https://www.whitehorsegolf.com/contactus/directions/>;

**Swinomish Indian Tribal Community**, <http://www.swinomishcasinoandlodge.com/form/contact-us>;

**Tulalip Tribes**, <https://www.tulalipresortcasino.com/Home/Directions>, <http://www.premiumoutlets.com/outlet/seattle/about> .....22
